In preparing its opening IFRS consolidated balance sheet, the Corporation has adjusted amounts
reported previously in its financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP.  IFRS
1 requires an entity to explain how the transition from its previous GAAP to IFRS affected its
reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows by providing reconciliations of
shareholders’ equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.

An explanation of how the transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Corporation’s
financial position and performance is set out in the following tables and accompanying notes.

EB-2015-0003
PowerStream Inc.

Custom IR EDR Application
Section III

Tab 4
Schedule 1

BOMA-2
Appendix B-1
Page 38 of 44

Filed: May 22, 2015

PowerStream Inc.
Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011
(In thousands of dollars)

 Page 37

23. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the balance sheet as at January 1, 2011:

Canadian GAAP IFRS
January 1, IFRS January 1,

References 2011 Adjustments 2011
$ $ $

Assets
Current assets

Cash 8,568   -   8,568
Accounts receivable A 69,366   1,102   70,468
Unbilled revenue 92,207   -   92,207
Due from Related parties G -   2,435   2,435
Inventories 3,050   -   3,050
Prepaids and other assets 2,718   -   2,718

175,909   3,537   179,446

Property, plant and equipment C 642,059   20,387   662,446
Regulatory assets A 31,961   (31,961)   -
Intangible assets A 4,792   (719)   4,073
Deferred tax assets D 54,539   (8,253)   46,286
Goodwill 42,543   -   42,543

951,803   (17,009)   934,794

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Short-term debt 40,000   -   40,000
Infrastructure Ontario financing 827   -   827
Customer deposits E 1,478   12,071   13,549
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 105,339   -   105,339
Due to related parties G 12,214   2,435   14,649
Income taxes payable 6,622   -   6,622
Liability for subdivision development E 4,138   1,232   5,370
Finance lease obligation 259   -   259

170,877   15,738   186,615

Long-term liabilities
Notes payable 182,430   -   182,430
Debentures payable 123,765   -   123,765
Bank term loan 50,000   -   50,000
Finance lease obligation 17,679   -   17,679
Deferred revenue C -   23,364   23,364
Post-employment benefits B 14,007   1,678   15,685
Deferred tax liabilities 61   -   61
Regulatory liabilities A 69,540   (69,540)   -
Construction deposits C 23,364   (23,364)   -
Customer deposits E 12,071   (12,071)   -
Liability for subdivision development E 1,232   (1,232)   -
Other liabilities 160   -   160

494,309   (81,165)   413,144

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 249,618   -   249,618
Retained earnings A,B,D 36,999   48,418   85,417

286,617   48,418   335,035
951,803   -   934,794

EB-2015-0003
PowerStream Inc.

Custom IR EDR Application
Section III

Tab 4
Schedule 1

BOMA-2
Appendix B-1
Page 39 of 44

Filed: May 22, 2015

PowerStream Inc.
Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011
(In thousands of dollars)

 Page 38

23. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of the balance sheet as at December 31, 2011:

Canadian GAAP IFRS
December 31, IFRS December 31,

References 2011 Adjustments 2011
$ $ $

Assets
Current assets

Cash -   -   -
Accounts receivable A 86,933   (377)   86,556
Due from a related party G -   2,173   2,173
Unbilled revenue 90,369   -   90,369
Inventories 3,267   -   3,267
Prepaids and other 3,035   -   3,035

183,604   1,796   185,400

Property, plant and equipment A,C 690,041   29,153   719,194
Regulatory assets A 14,591   (14,591)   -
Intangible assets A 6,852   2,138   8,990
Deferred tax assets B,D 49,533   (7,912)   41,621
Goodwill 42,543   -   42,543

987,164   10,584   997,748

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Bank indebtedness 8,039   -   8,039
Short-term debt 40,000   -   40,000
Infrastructure Ontario financing 3,206   -   3,206
Customer deposits E 1,005   12,030   13,035
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 116,113   -   116,113
Due to related parties G 11,102   2,173   13,275
Income taxes payable 3,446   -   3,446
Liability for subdivision development E 2,984   201   3,185
Finance lease obligation 277   -   277

186,172   14,404   200,576

Long-term liabilities
Notes payable 182,430   -   182,430
Debentures payable 124,489   -   124,489
Bank term loan 50,000   -   50,000
Infrastructure Ontario debentures 980   -   980
Finance lease obligation 17,402   -   17,402
Deferred revenue C -   56,166   56,166
Post-employment benefits B 15,265   1,546   16,811
Deferred tax liabilities 505   -   505
Regulatory liabilities A 59,246   (59,246)   -
Construction deposits C 33,045   (33,045)   -
Customer deposits E 12,030   (12,030)   -
Liability for subdivision development E 201   (201)   -

495,593   (46,810)   448,783

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 251,957   -   251,957
Accumulated other comprehensive income -   (739)   (739)
Retained earnings A,B,C, D 53,442   43,729   97,171

305,399   42,990   348,389
987,164   -   997,748

EB-2015-0003
PowerStream Inc.

Custom IR EDR Application
Section III

Tab 4
Schedule 1

BOMA-2
Appendix B-1
Page 40 of 44

Filed: May 22, 2015

PowerStream Inc.
Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011
(In thousands of dollars)

 Page 39

23. First-time adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of comprehensive income for year ended December 31, 2011:

Canadian GAAP IFRS
December 31, IFRS December 31,

Reference 2011 Adjustments 2011
$ $ $

Revenue
Sale of energy A 751,457   8,828   760,285
Distribution revenue A 160,914   (6,609)   154,305
Other revenue A,C, F 10,052   4,430   14,482

Total revenue 922,423   6,649   929,072
Cost of power purchased A 751,457   6,594   758,051

170,966   55   171,021

Operating expenses C 65,492   11,176   76,668
Depreciation and amortization C 46,127   (11,701)   34,426

59,347   580   59,927

Finance costs C 23,821   342   24,163
Loss on disposals of assets -   -   -
Income before income taxes 35,526   11,939   35,764
Income tax expense 5,222   4,931   10,153
Net income 30,304   7,008   25,611

Other comprehensive income
Remeasurement of defined benefit

obligation, net of tax  B -   (739)   (739)
Total comprehensive

 income for the year 30,304   6,269   24,872

Explanation of adjustments:

(a) Rate-regulated assets and liabilities

At the date of transition, the Corporation derecognized all rate-regulated assets and liabilities that
did not qualify for recognition under IFRS.  Certain items that were presented as rate-regulated
assets under Canadian GAAP qualify for recognition as other types of assets under IFRS. The